
STATE CALIFORNIA ry. 

36011STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT V( 
STD 213A ( Rev Blea) 

Agreement Number Amendment Number

Check here if additional pages are added: 2 Page( s) 14 -10513 A01

Registration Number: P—P 1- ' 1U -fe ;1

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below: 
Stale Agency' s Name Also known as COPIT or the State

California Department of Public Health

Contractor's Name ( Also referred to as Contractor) 

City of Long Beach
2. The term of this July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017

Aareement is: 

3. The maximum amount of this $ 227,280.00

Agreement after this amendment is: Two Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein: 

I. The purpose of this amendment is to align the budget and inform the contractor of payment criteria changes for
State Fiscal Year (SFY) 14/ 15 to allow the contractor to complete more of the same services outlined in the
original scope of work (SOW). 

II. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline. 
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text ( i. e., Strike). 

APPROVED AS TO FORM
2_ , 

20

CHARLES PARKIN, Ci At orney (
Continued on next page) 

By
LINDA T. VU

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 
CONTRACTOR CALIFORNIA

Department of General Services

Contractors Name ( If other than an individual, state whether corporation, partnership, etc.) Use Only

City of Long Beach EXECUTED PUr! c, QMNT

By(Authodzed Signature) TO SECHON : 301 OF Date SIB ed ( o not type) 

THE CITY CHARTER, 

Printed Name and Title or Person Signing

Patrick West, City Manager Assistant City Manages
Address

333 W. Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90802
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Agency Name

Calif rr7a Department of Publi ealth

By ( tt- zed ignafu )— -- Date Sign d (Do no type) 

Prin ed Name d Ti of Person Signing ® Exempt per:HSC 101319

Elizabeth (St e, Chief, Contracts Management Unit

Address

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74. 317, MS 1802, P. O. Box 997377, 



std. 213a Continuation

City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A01

Page 2

III. Exhibit B — Page 2, paragraph 4, and page 6 — paragraph 11, are amended as follows: 

4. Amounts Payable

A. The maximum amount payable under this agreement shall not exceed the total
sum of $227,280.00. Financial year individual fund limits are: 

1) Financial Year J ly 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. Funds added pursuar

2) 

3) Fin

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

WO, CDC PHEP Base ,Funds. 
00, Laboratory Funds. 

WO, Laboratory Trainee Funds. 
WO, Laboratory Training Assistance Funds. 
1. 00 Cities Readiness Initiative Funds. 

1. 00, HPP Funds. 
15, 760.00, State General Funds Pandemic Influenza Funds. 

al Year July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

ice Funds

100, HPP Funds. 

75, 760.00, State General Funds Pandemic Influenza Funds. 

al Year July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

Funds

6. $ 0. 00, HPP Funds. 

7. $ 75,760M, State General Funds Pandemic Influenza Funds. 

IV. Paragraph 11, Advance Payment Authority and Limitation is amended to read as follows: 

11, Advance Payment Authority and Limitation

B. Each fiscal year, upon the submission of an application for funding by the
administrative bodv of a local health iurisdiction. the deoartment shall make the

V. Paragraph 4 ( incorporated exhibits) Exhibit B. Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria is hereby
revised and replaced in its entirety. 



City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A01

Exhibit D, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2014 -15 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic Influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

2014 -15 Allocation Agreement

Page 1 of 4

CDC PHEP and

Cities Readiness Initi• tive (CRI) 

Reference Lab Funds

260,246 total to each Reference Lab) 
1st

Quarter, 

Payment : 

Criteria CDPH must receive the following: I

Signed PlIGGatiGn Agreement Pontract

Receipt of all required application documents

Approved PHEP /CRI Work Plan

Approved PHEP /CRI Budget

Submission FVl 14 PHEP Year End Pregress

CDPH must receive the following: 
Signed ontract

Receipt of all required application documents

Approved PHEP Lab Work Plan

Approved PHEP Lab Budget

SubmiF ian eff ry 12 44 Year End Progress ReportF

Report

Payment Advance payment of 25% of initial FY' 14 15 CDC PHEP
Base and/or CRIdFund

Advance payment of 25% of initial FY 14- 15 Lab Fund

not including lab trainees) 

2nd

Quarter

Payment' 

Criteria CDPH must receive the following`. 

1 st Quarter Payment Criteria must be met

CV13 14 A !FP V cn>i C . L eReceipt

CDPH must receive the following: 
same as PHEP as it Applies to Lab

Of

Report

Signed n Amendment, t no. l d Gapeg. ee -. , 

if of FYI 14 C n RtRI

required, submission pipet

Workork Plan Progress Repo

R of PH ER nn esee.pt

MARStFating ofunique expenditures IMUFA

25% of Initial PHEP Rpgp nRd.lo

advance payment - 

Contractor submits an invoice for unique
approvable PHEP /CRI expenditures for a
minimum of 25% of their initial allocation enough

to cover the Q1 advance payment. 

e. Payment If retie tf more .. than th_ 
ocor _ first fe ..,..rrl if nave rAat . h n.. 

PHEP same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to

Lab` pa y eafFy

appl nL. t' n .. n Lnthe SupportingeaeuP
S °° 

d

submission 260/ of PHEPalleGges, 

pay there till PHOP SuppeFting DeGumeritation
remaining II hb 2Fi of the tntpl firm PHEP Rasp. and /or

rPIF -

URdn Receipt of an invoice equivalent to the Q1

advance payment, is ano

bavment. exceeding the C11 advanceDavmenil

jAnvexpenditures yiill'be paid Mini 16inidi expiring June 30.201s. in
theapo rooriate categobL

first. Page 1 of



City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A01

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2014 -15 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic Influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

2014 -15 Allocation A reement

3rd Criteria 1 st & 2nd Payment Criteria must be met = 1 st & 2nd Payment Criteria must be met

Quarter . 
Receipt of FY 14- 15 PHEP /CRI Mid -Year reports . same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab

Payment

if rebuired, complet d PHEP /CRI Supplemental
Work Plan and final report

RaGeipt ef ouoo c rt' Doeurnentatien

25% 

Contractor Submits an invoice for uninue, 

approvable PHEP /CRl :expenditures. 

ryment if 4Geiptof more then the ncoi not -em

AfArd. if Prn..hin . neinh'nn ouco

fone, er.J + nt.. i e:. nna 25 of oueo nnnGat1ep if _. 

thepp iq . Hill Ou GD C n. t' en flee motion remaiRiRg
vill he ncoc of the .total GDC PHEP Base andler roi - 

R lRd- 

Additional expenditures will be paid from funds same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab

expiring June 30,' 2015, in the appropriate category
l

r; 
first.` 

riteria • 1st, 2nd & 3rd Payment Criteria must be met 1st, 2nd &' 3rd Payment Criteria must be met

Receint nf. renuired Rerformanrl .Measure reports same as. PHEPICRI. as it annlies to Lab

WM Uw 4u5v -eft

F{lnd: 

Additional exp

eipirfng June
firs£- 

Page 2 of 4



f

City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A01

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2014 -15 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 
Pandemic influenza and HHS Hospital Preparedness Program ( HPP) Funding

2MA -15 Allacatinn Aareement- 

Page 3 of 4

Lab Trainee, Fund§ Lab Tralnmg 111 ,Funds
1st i Criteria CDPH must receive the following: u ^^': DPH must receive the following: 

SignedAllecat +n Agreement ContractQuarter Signed Contract Amendment, 

Payment includes Lab Trainee Funds Amendment, i cludes Lab Trainee Funds

Receipt of all required Trainee application documents Receipt of all required Training Assistance
application documents

Approved Lab trainee(s) must be included in the Approved Lab Training Assistance must be included
approved Work Plan and Lab budget in the approved Work Plan and Lab budget

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as. PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Assistance

Payment Advance payment of 25% of initial FY 14 -15 PHEP Advance payment of 25% of initial FY 14- 15 PHEP

Trainee initial allocation Training Assistance initial allocation

2nd Criteria NIA NIA

Quaner same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee
AssistancePayment

Payment N/A NIA

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Assistance

3rd Criteria FIFA NIA' 

r( uarter ; same as PHEP /CRI as it applies o Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies; to Lab Trainee

1? ayment payment NIA NIA

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it a lies to Lab ' ramee

Assistance

Final, Criteria NIA NIA

Payment same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee

Assistance

Payment NIA N%A` 

same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee same as PHEP /CRI as it applies to Lab Trainee
Assistance

HPP State GIF

1st Criteria CDPH must receive the following: CDPH must receive the following: 

4 r' Signed ^ " ^ ^ 49re a a R̂ Contract Signed A"^ tionAgreement Contract

Payment ` Receipt of all required application documents Receipt of all required application documents

Five Letters of Support (Refer to the FY 14 -15 CV 13 44 GIF Pan Fli i Year End o. pt of gress

Application Guidance) Repent

Approved HPP Work Plan Approved GF Pan Flu Work Plan

Approved HPP Budget Approved GF Pan Flu Budget

Submission of Health Care Facility ( HCF) Form
Q t CV 13 14 GOO Year Cnil O s Report9f

sm

Payment Advance payment of 25% of HPP Initial Allocation' Advance payment of 25% of State GF Pandemic

Influenza Initial Allocation: 

Page 3 of 4



City of Long Beach
14 -10513 A01

Exhibit B, Attachment 1 - Payment Criteria

2014 -15 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness ( PHEP), State General Fund ( GF) 

Page 4 of 4


